NOTICE OF MEETING

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY

SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL

Thursday, 4th March, 2021, 6.30 pm — MS Teams. Watch it here.

Members: Councillors Barbara Blake, Julie Davies, Scott Emery, Julia Ogiehor,
Dana Carlin, Mike Hakata and Khaled Moyeed (Chair)

Co-optees/Non Voting Members: lan Sygrave (Haringey Association of
Neighbourhood Watches)

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or
reported on.

By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New

items will be dealt with as noted below).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Haringey


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjZmYjJhYzktN2ZmZi00M2I2LTkzYTMtMGEyNmJkNmVkOTM0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22f5230856-79e8-4651-a903-97aa289e8eff%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d

10.

11.

12.

13.

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS

To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B,
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.

MINUTES (PAGES 1 -10)

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting on 10" December as a correct
record.

CABINET MEMBER  QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR
TRANSFORMATION AND PUBLIC REALM INVESTMENT

Verbal Update.

UPDATE ON PLANNED AND REACTIVE HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE
(PAGES 11 - 16)

WASTE, RECYCLING & STREET CLEANING PERFORMANCE (PAGES
17 - 32)

UPDATE ON THE FLY TIPPING STRATEGY (PAGES 33 - 46)
WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (PAGES 47 - 52)

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items admitted at item 3 above.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS



Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator
Tel — 020 8489 2957

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk

John Jones
Monitoring Officer (Interim)
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ

Wednesday, 24 February 2021



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 6

MINUTES OF MEETING Environment and Community Safety
Scrutiny Panel HELD ON Thursday, 10th December, 2020, 6.30
pm

PRESENT:

Councillors: Barbara Blake, Julie Davies, Scott Emery, Julia Ogiehor,
Dana Carlin, Mike Hakata and Khaled Moyeed (Chair)

ALSO ATTENDING: lan Sygrave

50. FILMING AT MEETINGS

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained
therein’.

51. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.
52. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
None.
53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no Declarations of Interest.
54. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS
None
55. MINUTES
The Committee noted concerns about the late submission of responses to actions
from the previous meeting and the Chair agreed to pick this up with an email and to
take up the chasing of actions going forwards. (Action: Chair).
RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of 3@ November were agreed as a correct record.

56. PRIORITIES FOR THE HARINGEY COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

Haringey



Page 2

*Clerk’s note — The Chair agreed to take agenda items 7, 8 & 9 together and then the
Committee would ask questions at the end.

The Committee received a cover report and accompanying presentation which
provided information about the Haringey Community Safety

priority setting process for 2021/22. This was similar to the 2020/21 process, and was
to be finalised by March 2021. The presentation was introduced by Sandeep Broca,
Intelligence Analysis Manager as set out in the agenda pack at pages 9-22.

As part of the Mayor's Police and Crime Plan, MOPAC were committed to setting local
policing priorities across the capital in conjunction with borough leaders and police.
Alongside the local priorities were London wide policing priorities on mandatory high-
harm crimes: sexual violence, domestic abuse, child sexual exploitation, weapon-
based crime and hate crime. Last year, data showed that both violence (Robbery;
Non-Domestic Violence with Injury) a
[...]
as also about
some of the work that was being done by Police. The examples of Operation
Venice and Operation Prosecco were given which had been high profile
operations targeting drugs, violent crime and robbery and had achieved good
results.

e The BCU command unit were responsible for monitoring performance and
driving continuous improvement. The command unit also contained a
performance and ethics board than analysed information conducted in depth
analysis in relation to crime data.

RESOLVED
That the update was noted.
UPDATE ON ADDITIONAL POLICE NUMBERS IN HARINGEY

In relation to the uplift programme of an additional 20k police officers promised by the
Prime Minister, the Borough Commander advised that she was not able to give a
Haringey specific figure. However the Metropolitan Police’s allocation of that 20K was
an extra 1369 officers to be recruited in 2020/21 and an extra 2623 officers to be
recruited in 2021/22. It was noted that the 2020/21 allocation had been recruited with
five months to spare. The Borough Commander estimated that she currently had 70
newly appointed probationers in the BCU, which was unprecedented.

RESOLVED
Noted

SCRUTINY OF THE 2021/22 DRAFT BUDGET / 5 YEAR MEDIUM TERM
FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2021/22-2025/26)



Page 7

The Panel received a report which provided an update on the Council’s 2021/22 Draft
Budget / 5-year Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2021/22 — 2025/26 as well
as the budget saving proposals within the Place priority. The report was introduced by
Dee Ball, Finance Business Partner as set out in the agenda pack at pages 23-197.
The Panel noted that the net budget expenditure within the Place priority was
£31.43m. This was made up of total expenditure of £84.8m and £53.41m

in income. There was a projected overall variance for Place in 2020-21 of £13.713m,
the driver of which was Covid. The most notable impacts of Covid on Place were a
reduction in parking and highways income of £11.39m and a loss of £1.3m income
from m
[...]
y increasing take up with
a reduction in the cost.

f. The Panel also sought assurance about saving PL20/15 and what this involved.
In response, the Panel was advised that this saving related to rationalising the
fleet of vehicles used by the service and would be achieved through increased
mechanisation of street sweeping resulting in less vehicles being required, as
well as some savings relating to contract management.

g. Inrelation to savings PL20/28 & PL20/29, The Panel raised concerns about the
impact on businesses from introducing Sunday car parking charges, who were
already struggling because of Covid, and requested assurance that the cost to
local businesses would not outweigh the additional revenue received.

h. The Committee noted concerns around a lack of funding for the principal road
network from TfL (capital 302) and the fact that the report highlighted that if the



60.

Page 8

Council had to fund this again going forward, this would have an impact of
other services. The Panel were particularly concerned around the need to
protect funding for cycling and walking schemes and requested additional
assurance from Cabinet on this.

i. Inrelation to saving PL20/20, Fuel Savings from Electrical Vehicles, the Panel
requested further assurance around whether additional savings could be
generated through additional investment in this area.

J.  The Panel questioned whether additional revenue could be generated in
relation to moving traffic enforcement as £350k did not seem a lot. In relation to
a question about cameras needing to be prioritised for ASB and fly-tipping,
officers advised that there had been significant investment into CCTV cameras
and a new control room and that a paper had been taken to Cabinet on this.
Clir Hakata agreed that he would follow up on this with the relevant Cabinet
Member outside of the meeting.

k. In relation to the disposal of Keston Road, the Panel expressed concerns with
any attempt sell off this site to a developer as land was the Council’s most
valuable asset and that if the depot was no longer necessary then the Council
should be building houses on this site. Officers advised that the Keston Road
site was largely a series of portacabins that were nearing the end of their
functionality and that investment in parks depots was better spent on
alternative sites.

I.  The Panel noted concerns with the year-on-year allocation of capital funding for
parks asset management (311) over the 5 year period of the MTFS being a flat
figure of £300k. The Panel advised that funding levels for this area had been
subject to significant cuts over the last ten years and that they would like to see
additional investment to offset this.

m. In relation to Finsbury Park (322), the Panel wanted assurance that the
proposed package of funding for Finsbury Park explicitly included funding for
the Changing Places scheme.

n. In relation to the capital budget allocation for Alexandra Palace maintenance
(447), the Panel sought further information around what this funding was for.
Officers advised that capital funding was not able to be used to cover shortfalls
in revenue budgets such as staffing costs.

RESOLVED
That the Panel considered and provided recommendations to Overview and

Scrutiny Committee (OSC), on the 2021/22 Draft Budget/MTFS 2021/22-
2025/26 and proposals relating to the Scrutiny Panel’s remit.

WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel requested that the work plan include a future item around scrutinising
progress against the Cabinet pledge of £5.1m for active travel and the Cycling and
Walking Action Plan. (Action: Clerk).

RESOLVED

That the work plan was agreed.



Page 9

61. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
N/A
62. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Noted as 4" March 2021.

CHAIR: Councillor Khaled Moyeed



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11 Agenda Item 8

Report for: Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel

Title: Update on Planned and Reactive Highways Maintenance

Report

authorised by Stephen 
[...]
ues arising from this report.

Legal

The Council as Highway Authority is under a statutory duty under section 41 of
the Highways Act 1980 to maintain the highway. The Contents of this report
sets out how the Council is intending to invest its resources in maintaining and
improving its highway network which will ensure compliance with the statutory
duty.

Equality

There are no specific Equalities issues arising from this report.

10 Use of Appendices
There are no Appendices with this report.

11 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Borough Plan 2019-2023

2018 Transport Strategy

Local Plan

Highways Asset Management Plan

Highways Works Plan 2020/21

Local Implementation Plan — 3 Year Delivery Plan 2019 - 2022

12 Web links to schemes

e www.haringey.gov.uk/smartertravel
e www.haringey.gov.uk/majorschemes
e http://haringey.roadworks.org


http://www.haringey.gov.uk/smartertravel
http://www.haringey.gov.uk/majorschemes
http://haringey.roadworks.org/

Page 16



Page 17 Agenda Item 9

Report for: Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel, 4th March 2021
Title: Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing Performance

Report

authorised by: Eubert Malcolm - Assistant Director Stronger & Safer Communities
Lead Officer: Beth Waltzer — Interim Head of Waste

Ward(s) affected: All
Report for Key/

Non Key Decision: Non Key

1 Describe the issue under consideration

This report provides an update on the borough’s waste, recycling and street cleansing
performance.

2 Recommendations

2.1 That Members are asked to note the content of the report and provide officers with
any comments regarding their experience, or reports they have received relating to
the waste, recycling and street cleaning services.

2.2 Notes that a review of the borough’s Reduction and Recycling Plan is still in progress

3 Background

3.1 The service would like to place on record our acknowledgement of the current
unprecedented period that we are in. We continue to work closely with our se
[...]
referred method of disposal is stated. These assets are being translated
into 6 languages: Spanish, Romanian, Bulgarian, Arabic, Turkish and Polish. This will
commence in March 21.

Garden Waste Digital Campaign - A digital campaign whereby adverts promoting our
garden waste service will feature on residents' Facebooks, YouTubes, Instagrams and
other websites they frequent, commencing in mid-March 2021 and lasting until the
end of April.

Garden waste outdoor campaign - A campaign running from mid-March to mid-April
21 with adverts being displayed on billboards, on-street poster sites and phone boxes
across the borough.

Service Guides & Calendars - The annual production and distribution of the 10
variants of these leaflets (Mon-Fri, Week A and Week B) will take place in mid-March
2021 so everyone has them by the start of April.

Bulky waste leaflet - a guide for the promotion of the bulky waste service which will
be delivered in April 2021

Contribution to strategic outcomes

Waste, Recycling and Cleansing outcomes supports the Place Priority of the Borough
Plan, specifically “A cleaner, accessible and attractive place” with the objective to
improve cleanliness and “minimising the amount of waste generated by our residents
and businesses and increase levels of recycling”. It also aligns with the existing and
prospective Community Safety Strategy for Haringey.



Page 33 Agenda Item 10

Report for: Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel, 4" March
2021

Title: Update on Fly Tipping Strategy

Report

authorised by : Stephen McDonnell — Director of Environment &
Neighbourhoods.

Lead Officer: Beth Waltzer Interim Head of Waste Services.

Beth.waltzer@haringey.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected: All

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Non Key Decision

1. Describe the issue under consideration

1.1. This report updates Scrutiny Members on our progress against Borough
Plan commitments for waste and street cleansing, specifically the work to
reduce fly-tipping in the boroug
[...]
that portfolio).

3'd November 2020

e Cabinet Member Questions; Climate Change and Sustainability
e Improving Air Quality & reducing pollution
e Street Trees & Update on Queens Wood

e Update on Single Use Plastics Policy

g1 abed



Appendix A

Recycling Rate
Update on Parks and Green Spaces Strategy
Parks Performance

Membership and Terms of Reference

Appointment of non-voting co-optee

Work Plan

Budget Scrutiny

10th December 2020

Budget Scrutiny

Police Priorities in Haringey & Community Safety Partnership Update; To invite comments from the Panel on
current performance issues and priorities for the borough’s Community Safety Partnership.

Update on Haringey & Enfield BCU integration.
Additional Police numbers in Haringey

Cabinet Member Questions: Communities, Safety and Engagement (to cover areas within the Panel’s terms of
reference that are within that portfolio).

4t March 2021

Cabinet Member Q&A — Cabinet Member for Transformation and Public Realm Investment. To question the
Cabinet Member on current issues and plans arising for her portfolio.

Waste, recycling and street cleansing data

61 abed



Appendix A

e Update on Fly Tipping Strategy
e Planned and Reactive Highways maintenance Performance

e Work Plan update

2021-2021

Meeting 1

Membership & Terms of Reference.
Appointment of Non-Voting Co-opted Member.
Work Programme
Cabinet Member Q&A — Cabinet Member Questions; Cabinet Member for Corporate and Civic Services
Strategic Transport update:
=  TfL funding (post Covid)
=  Smarter/Active Travel (improve walking and cycling infrastructure, including cycle paths).

= Reducing Congestion (Better west to east transport links, Rat-running and unauthorised HGV use).

e Liveable Neighbourhoods

0gG abed



Appendix A

Meeting 2 Cabinet Member Q&A — Cabinet Member Questions; Climate Change and Sustainability

Meeting 3 Cabinet Member Q&A — Communities, Safety and Engagement (to cover areas within the Panel’s terms of reference
that are within that portfolio).
Police Priorities in Haringey & Community Safety Partnership Update; To invite comments from the Panel on current
performance issues and priorities for the borough’s Community Safety Partnership.

Meeting 4 Budget Scrutiny

(Budget

Scrutiny) Cabinet Member Q&A — Cabinet Member Questions; Cabinet Member for Corporate and Civic Services.

Meeting 5 Update on CPZ coverage, Visitor permits and use of permits by staff

Overview of Traffic Management including enforcement of 20mph speed limit
(Improving traffic flow, Reduction in HGVs and preventing rat running)

Cabinet Member Questions; Cabinet Member for Transformation and Public Realm Investment

TG abed



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	8 Update on Planned and Reactive Highways maintenance
	9 Waste, Recycling & Street Cleaning performance
	10 Update on the Fly Tipping Strategy
	Appendix A

	11 Work Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Environment and Community Safety 
Scrutiny Panel HELD ON Thursday, 4th March, 2021, 6.30 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Barbara Blake, Scott Emery, Julia Ogiehor, Dana Carlin, 
Mike Hakata and Khaled Moyeed (Chair) 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Ian Sygrave 
 
 
63. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Davies. 
 

65. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

67. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

68. MINUTES  
 
In regards to a previous action, the Chair advised that he had spoken to the Leader of 
the Council regarding the Parks Neighbourhood Watch Coordinator post and he had 
been advised that the Council fully funding the post will be looked at as part of next 
year’s budget setting process.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting on 10th December were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 



 

 

69. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS: CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSFORMATION 
AND PUBLIC REALM INVESTMENT  
 
The Committee undertook a verbal question and answer session with the Cabinet 
Member for Transformation and Public Realm Investment. The Cabinet Member gave 
a short verbal update on her portfolio: 

a. The Committee was advised that following the Scrutiny Review on Disabled 
Parking Services, most of the recommendations were accepted by Cabinet and 
a further Disabled Parking Action Plan was due to be agreed by Cabinet next 
week. Part of this involved £200k capital funding to expand the size of disabled 
bays and the introduction of a grace period for Blue Badge users who live in an 
area with a CPZ  and had their badge stolen.  

b. Cabinet had agreed a £9m investment in Highways for the following financial 
year. Also, as part of the new contract, a Direct Labour Organisation was being 
developed to bring specific elements of the contract back in-house.  

c. A £6m drainage bid had been submitted to DEFRA in partnership with some 
local groups.  

d. There continued to be significant investment in street lighting. 
e. The walking element of the Cycling & Walking Action Plan was continuing to be 

developed and a number of new pedestrian crossings were being put in place.  
f. The waste service had been realigned to bring the waste management and 

waste enforcement functions together, and managed by one Assistant Director. 
A new waste enforcement team had been established and had issued nearly 
1500 fixed penalty notices in the last 12 months.  

g. Further rollout of the black box scheme would continue this year, following a 
successful trial orientated to better management of waste from flats above 
shops.  

h. The Council was undertaking a piece of research in conjunction with Birbeck 
University on HMO’s and how levels of recycling from these premises could be 
improved. 

i. The Cleaner Haringey Strategy was going to Cabinet the following week. 
j. The Council had agreed with Veolia for them to undertake additional waste 

collection services for Passover. 
k. The Cabinet Member outlined the Access First project which was aimed at 

improving the relevant sections of the website in order to make it easier for 
people to access information, report a problem and so that they received 
feedback on problems reported. This project was halfway through the 
improvement process and work was ongoing.  

 
The following matters arose from the discussion of this item: 

a. The Committee noted that the recycling rate had decreased slightly for the 
fourth year in a row and queried whether large-scale changes were needed or 
smaller more incremental reforms, in order to meet the Mayor’s target of 38%. 
In response, the Cabinet Member acknowledged the scale of the challenge to 
meet that target and cautioned that none of the seven boroughs in North 
London had met the target. Haringey ranked 4th out of seven. The Cabinet 
Member advised that part of the problem with falling recycling rates were much 
more exacting rules around what could and couldn’t be recycled and very strict 
tolerances around contamination of waste. Another issue identified was that 
companies were increasingly investing in lighter and lighter packaging, which 



 

 

affected recycling rates as they were based on tonnages. The Cabinet Member 
also set out that there was a challenge around needing to adapt to emerging 
trends including the impact of lockdown and increased home deliveries. It was 
hoped that the work with Birbeck would provide a basis for making 
improvements.   

b. In response to a query around different possible strategies for dealing with 
waste, the Cabinet Member acknowledged that there was a lot of investment 
into looking at how to tackle waste and recycling nationally and that the best 
way forward was to perhaps set up a meeting with Cllr Bull to look at funding 
options for different groups in the borough.   

c. The Panel raised concerns about plans to invest in a new incinerator for waste 
and commented that this seemed to be contrary to the Council’s carbon 
reduction strategy. In response the Cabinet Member advised that the current 
incinerator was very old and inefficient and that a new one would be far more 
efficient and would also be able to generate power to heat people’s homes. The 
plans also included the setting up of an eco-park which was welcomed by the 
Cabinet Member. The Panel were advised that a financial analysis of whether 
this was still the right decision was undertaken in 2018.  

d. The Panel raised concerns about the Council’s website and it not being user 
friendly. The Panel questioned whether electronic visitor permits could be 
introduced like in Islington, which were instantaneous. 

e. In regards to a question as to the Cabinet Member’s assessment of Veolia’s 
performance and whether the Council were getting value for money, the 
Cabinet Member contended that Veolia provided a huge array of services for 
the Council and that on the whole she thought they did a good job. The Cabinet 
Member acknowledged that the authority had got street sweeping wrong and 
that a more targeted approach was the right outcome. The Panel were advised 
that Veolia collected waste from 90k households and the vast majority of the 
time they got this right but that there would always be areas in which 
performance could be approved.  

f. A member of the Panel raised concerns about a local business that had been 
issued with an FPN due to waste caused by people rifling through their bin. The 
Cabinet Member declined to comment on a particular case where the Council 
had taken enforcement action, but advised that there was an appeal process 
available for people to use. It was suggested that security measures would 
need to be arranged with the private waste contractor involved.  

g. In response to a question about the wall of shame campaign and whether this 
was continuing, the Cabinet Member advised that it was felt that this scheme 
had been hugely successful and had even resulted in one case were an 
individual turned themselves in for flytipping. From the following week, the 
campaign would be being rolled out with added impetus. 

h. In response to a question around the Direct Labour Organisation, the Cabinet 
Member advised that Marlborough Highways had been awarded a contract in 
2019 for street lighting and highways but that part of that contract included 
provision for the Council to bring some of those services back in-house as and 
when it was feasible. After carrying out an assessment it had been determined 
that it would not be cost effective to bring street lighting back in-house, however 
reactive footway maintenance would be brought back in-house. It was hoped 
that having a dedicated in-house resource would help the Council improve the 



 

 

very poor condition of footways in the borough and that a £9 million investment 
had been made to support this.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
That the update and responses to questions were noted.  
 

70. UPDATE ON PLANNED AND REACTIVE HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE  
 
The Panel received a report which provided an update on the planned and reactive 

highways maintenance programmes, as set out in the agenda pack. The report was 

introduced by Peter Boddy, Highways & Traffic Manager. The following arose from the 

discussion of the report: 

a. Significant investment was required to counteract the historical underspend on 

the planned maintenance of highways and footways in the borough. The 

administration had invested significant additional funding in this area. The 

investment was around £19m over the last five years. It was noted that 59% of 

the borough’s footways required structural maintenance and that this was 

towards the bottom of scores across London boroughs. Highways were in a 

better shape but still required significant maintenance.  

b. Highways maintenance was outsourced to Ringway Jacobs through the TfL 

LOHAC contract from 2013-2019 but from 2019 a new contractor had been 

appointed, Marlborough Highways. As part of the contract Marlborough agreed 

to the creation of a Direct Service Offer (DSO). Officers were developing a full 

business case for the creation of the Direct Service Offer and a decision would 

come to Cabinet in due course. The depot at Sedge Road would also be 

upgraded to support the development of the in-house footways maintenance 

team. 

c. In response to a question, officers advised that due to the scale and range of 

works undertaken as part of the contract there was no intention to bring the 

whole contract back in-house as it would not be cost effective. The focus of the 

DSO was reactive footways works due to the need to improve their condition. 

d. In relation to a follow-up, it was estimated that the average score for footway 

defects in London was around 30-40%. With continued investment over a 10 

year period, it was hoped that Haringey would achieve a similar figure. This 

would represent a 1-2% improvement year on year and was considered 

achievable.  

e. In relation to a question around coordination with Low Traffic Neighbourhood 

schemes, officers advised that there would always be some coordination and 

joining up of investment but it was cautioned that the funding available for 

LTN’s was minimal in comparison to the scale and cost of planned 

maintenance works required across of all of the boroughs roads.  

f. The Panel welcomed the investment in highways and footways but also made a 

plea for additional resources to be targeted towards drains and gullies as 

blocked drains had a significant effect in terms of undermining highways, and it 

was suggested that this could save the Council money long-term. In response, 

officers advised that there had been a significant capital investment in this area 



 

 

over the past 12-18 months, but it was acknowledged that this had also been 

an area of historical underinvestment.  

RESOLVED  

That the update was noted.  

 
71. WASTE, RECYCLING & STREET CLEANING PERFORMANCE  

 

The Panel received a report for information, which provided an update on the 

borough’s waste, recycling and street cleansing performance. The report was 

introduced by Beth Waltzer, Interim Head of Waste as set out in the agenda pack at 

pages 17-32. The following arose from the discussion of the report: 

a. In response to a question, officers advised that the review into missed 

collections was being undertaken as part of the Veolia plan which was wrapped 

up in the contract improvement plan and looked into what type of information 

was received by the crews compared to managers, compared to staff at the 

depot. An audit of complaints was being undertaken and was due to be 

completed in the following week. It was estimated that the contract 

improvement plan should be in place in the next one to two months’ time.  

b. The Panel questioned why the recycling target remained the same over a ten 

year period and queried whether the authority should be seeking an improved 

rate over time. In response, officers advised that the target of 62% was the 

contractual target with Veolia but that Veolia were aware that the Council would 

like to see an over achievement in performance.  

c. In response to a question, The Cabinet Member confirmed that consultation 

with community groups around the proactive graffiti response would take place 

from March 29th and would be done on a rolling ward-by-ward basis.  Panel 

Members welcomed the work being undertaken to tackle graffiti and expressed 

a desire to see the roll-out take place in their respective wards.  

d. The Panel raised concerns about the impact of HMOs on waste and fly tipping, 

which was a particular problem in the borough due to the demographics. The 

Cabinet Member acknowledged that benchmarking work was being undertaken 

with similar boroughs.  

e. In relation to the recycling target, the Panel was advised that future targets in 

that regard would be looked at in the context of the Reduction & Recycling 

Plan, the Veolia Recycling Action Plan and the Borough Plan Refresh and that 

increasing recycling participation was a priority.   

 

RESOLVED 

I. That Members were asked to note the content of the report and provide officers 

with any comments regarding their experience, or reports they have received 

relating to the waste, recycling and street cleaning services. 



 

 

II. The Members note that a review of the borough’s Reduction and Recycling 

Plan is still in progress 

 
72. UPDATE ON THE FLY TIPPING STRATEGY  

 
The Panel received a report which provided an update to Scrutiny Members on 
progress against Borough Plan commitments for waste and street cleansing, and 
specifically on the work to reduce fly-tipping in the borough. The report was introduced 
by Beth Waltzer, Interim Waste Manager as set out in the agenda pack at pages 33-
46. The following arose during the discussion of the report: 

a. In response to a question, the Panel was advised that the introduction of the 
litter and waste enforcement team had resulted in significant improvements to 
fly-tipping and general cleanliness levels. Officers agreed to provide a written 
response on the improvements since the introduction of the litter & waste 
enforcement team. (Action: Beth Waltzer). 

b. The Panel queried some of the figures around Fixed Penalty notices and 
sought clarification on volumes. In response, officers advise that 540 FPNs 
were issued to residents in the period from April 2020 to the report being 
compiled and 330 FPNs issued to businesses in the same timeframe. 

c. Officers agreed to feedback to the Committee a breakdown of all waste related 
FPNs (not just litter) as well as a breakdown of how many of these had been 
paid. (Action: Beth Waltzer). 

d. The Panel also sought assurances around the hotspot locations referred to in 
the report, officers advised that these were spread across the borough with 10 
in east, 10 in the west and 10 in the centre of the borough. Officers would come 
back with the specific locations of these hotspots. (Action: Beth Waltzer). 

e. The Panel questioned whether officers had found that the current use of black 
boxes had attracted dumping. In response, the Panel were advised that they 
had not found them to be  a magnet for dumping and that the waste was 
contained more effectively than having it just sat on the street. Officers set out 
that there had been a general improvement in street cleanliness as a result and 
their rollout was considered to be a success in that regard.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Panel noted performance to date and comments on progress against 
Borough plan objectives. 
 
 

73. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Panel agreed the Work Plan and any changes contained therein. 
 

74. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 



 

 

75. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was noted that this was the last meeting of the municipal year.  
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Khaled Moyeed 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


